Manual Vista® Underground Distribution Switchgear
Outdoor Distribution (15.5 kV)
Loadbreak Switches Rated 40 kA
Symmetrical Short Time
Supersedes Specification Bulletin 681-32 dated 2-20-17
November 23, 2020
© S&C Electric Company 2016-2020, all rights reserved Specification Bulletin 681-33
Conditions of Sale

switches
Anatomy of a Manual Vista Switchgear Catalog Number, Loadbreak Switch Rated 40 kA Sym.:
How to Order
Complete these steps to identify the base catalog number,
the appropriate options, and the product accessories
needed for a complete order:
STEP  1.  Obtain the catalog number of the desired
switchgear unit from Table 2 on page 3.
Cata log Number:
STEP  2.  Specify the desired switchgear style from Table
3 on page 3 and add the appropriate suf�x to the
catalog number.
Suf fix:
STEP  3.  Add suf�x designations to the catalog number
indicating the optional features desired,
selected from Table 4 on page 4. (Add as many
suf�xes as  required.)
Suffixes:
Note: At this point, the catalog number for the Vista
switchgear unit is complete. The next step involves
choosing product accessories that would be separate
line items on the order. Contact S&C for additional avail-
able options.
STEP  4.  Obtain catalog numbers for any accessories
from Table 5 on page 4 and apply as a separate
line item on the order.
Cata log Number:
Example: The catalog number below is for a dry-vault
mounted style Vista switchgear unit, Model 440, with
four load-interrupter switches, for a 15.5-kV application.
The unit will have axillary contacts terminated in an
enclosure furnished with a terminal block for customer
connections:
8 4 4 4 0 2 – V 3 C 1 2
8 4
S&C Speci�cation Bulletin 681-33  3
Manual Vista® Underground Distribution Switchgear
Table 1. 50/60-Hz ANSI Ratings①
kV Amperes, RMS
System
Class
Max BIL
Main Bus
Cont.
Current
Short-
Circuit,
Sym.
Load-Interrupter Switch
Cont., Load Dropping,
and Load Splitting②
Three-Time Duty-Cycle
Fault-Closing, Sym.③
Mom. and ½-Second,
Sym.
15.5 15.5 95 600 40 000 600 40 000 40 000
① ANSI ratings have been assigned in accordance with the applicable
portions of IEEE C37.74.